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December 3, 2021
BY EMAIL: geary.v@westonma.gov, field.j@westonma.gov, mccarron.j@westonma.gov,
selectboa rd@weston ma .gov
Weston Zoning Board of Appeals
11 Town House Road
Weston, MA 02493
Dear members of the Weston Zoning Board of Appeals,
As direct abutters to the 40B proposed for 518 South Avenue, we write to express our grave
concerns about the revised plans that the Applicants have recently submitted. The revised
plans contain an complex system of retaining walls that lie directly on the property lines of the
four abutting properties. We are writing to request your close scrutiny of the engineering
design for these plans and specifically of these walls and their impact on the abutting properties
and the wetlands. We also respectfully request that, as part of the architectural review for this
project, the Applicants provide a scaled architectural model for their new project which
includes the project site, the retaining walls, the abutting residential properties and the
we_tlands.
A review of the new plans shows that the Applicants now propose to solve the hydrology issues
raised during the previous hearings by trucking in tons of outside fill in order to raise the
elevation of the site substantially over the existing grade. This fill will be held up by a series of
retaining walls - some as high as 11.2feet - located directly on the property lines of the abutting
homeowners and the abutting wetlands. This last-ditch effort to "correct" for the
insurmountable hydrology issues raises new significant impacts on the abutting properties from
the retaining walls. The effect of these retaining walls will be to create a fortress-like project
which is built up on a raised plateau above the abutting properties. Due to the height of these
retaining walls and the stormwater and wastewater infiltration systems which are located
directly behind these retaining walls, this revised proposal presents even more serious safety
and environmental risks than the Applicant's previous plan.
'

The Applicants are aware that the actual groundwater levels on the site are much higher than
previously reported in the unworkable hydrology model submitted with their original 200-unit
proposal. For this reason, they now propose to bring in massive amounts of fill to build up the
elevation of the entire site in an attempt to provide adequate separation between estimated
seasonal high groundwater and the bottom elevation of the leaching fields and infiltration
systems. Because this site is so constrained, however, the only way the grade on the site can
be raised - by over 11 feet in some areas - is by building a system of high retaining walls
around the entire perimeter of the property.

Retaining Walls Would Ring the Site on Three Sides
The attached document highlights the locations and heights of the retaining walls (highlighted
in red) specified in the Applicants' plans. On the west side of the site facing the Revers'
property at 546 South Avenue and the Seminary property, the retaining wall rises in height
from grade near South Avenue to 6 feet high in the southwest corner of the property. The
function of the wall on this side of the property is to retain the higher elevation on the abutting
properties. If appears virtually impossible to even build these massive concrete walls directly
on the property lines without disturbing the abutting property owners' land in the process.
On the north, south and east sides of the property, the applicant proposes to build additional
retaining walls to contain the many tons of fill required to raise the elevation of the entire site
by over 11 feet in some locations. On the north side of the site, located directly on the Butera
property line at 534 South Avenue, the retaining wall ranges in ~eight from 8.8 feet to 11.2
feet. In other words, the Butera's back yard will now be enclosed on the east and south by a 5
to 11-foot-high retaining wall which is located directly on their property line. The driveway for
the project is located directly on top of this retaining wall and the primary stormwater
infiltration system is located directly behind this retaining wall. On the O'Neill property at 526
South Avenue, which is under contract with Revers, the retaining wall rises from grade level on
the east near South Avenue to a height of 7.5-8.5 feet along the southeast property line and 11
feet high on the west property line. This will create a "tunnel" effect at the back of the O'Neill
property which would be surrounded on all sides by retaining walls.
Even more bizarre, the Applicants now propose to build a nine-and-a-half foot high retaining
wall along the 25 foot No Disturb Zone (outlined in blue) all along the east side of the property
that abuts the wetlands. This wall will hold up the primary leaching field for the project. Lastly,
on the south side of the Applicant's property, the retaining wall transitions from 9.5 feet high in
the southeast corner to grade and then rises again to 6 feet high in the southwest corner
abutting the Seminary's property. Except for the frontage along South Avenue, the entire site
would be ringed by retaining walls, ranging In height from grade near South Avenue to over
11 feet high.
The complex design for these retaining walls demonstrates, once again, that this site is simply
too small for a project of this size. Furthermore, these retaining walls present such serious
safety and environmental risks to the abutters, the potential residents of this property, and the
abutting_wetlands that the Board should focus carefully on the serious health, safety and
environmental risks inherent in this design.

New Design Imposes Risks to Residents and Abutting Properties
The first and foremost risk is to the health and safety of the abutters and potential residents of
this project. How will the estimated 65+ children who will live and recreate on this property be
protected from climbing and injuring themselves on these walls? This property has almost no
outdoor recreation space for children and these walls present a clear and present safety risk to
any children living on or visiting this property or the abutting properties. There is simply no way
to prevent children from accessing these walls which surround the entire apartment complex.
Furthermore the 11.2 foot wall located on the Butera property line is a serious safety risk for
vehicular traffic especially in the winter given the fact that the road turns an abrupt corner just
above the 11.2 foot drop in the wall located above the Butera's back yard.
The retaining walls also present serious flooding and environmental risks to both the abutting
properties and the abutting wetlands. The leaching field and infiltration systems for the
millions of gallons of wastewater and stormwater generated by this project are located directly
inside these retaining walls on the northeast, east and southeast sides of the property. The
sheer volume of wastewater and stormwater that will be pumped into the ground behind these
retaining walls (estimated at more than 40,000 gallons/day) will create tons of pressure pushing
out against these walls. The walls will therefore require extensive drainage systems to release
this pressure. The real potential for damage and collapse to these walls from the huge volume
of water that will be discharged from the leaching and infiltration systems located inside these
walls is a serious safety issue and the long-term viability of these walls may be impossible to
predict.
Additionally, we are extremely concerned that the drainage required to prevent these walls
from collapsing will cause contaminated wastewater and stormwater to leach out onto the lowlying abutting properties. This will cause a serious risk of flooding and contamination to the
Butera and O'Neill properties. It will also almost certainly cause flooding and degradation of
the abutting wetlands in violation of state's wetland laws.
Lastly, in addition to these large retaining walls, the Applicants now propose to increase the
width of the emergency access road to 20 feet. This driveway is currently located within the 25
Foot No Disturb Zone of the abutting wetlands. This appears to place the road just a few feet
from the stream located in the wetlands. The environmental disruption to the wetlands from
widening this road would be extreme. In addition, the Weston Conservation Commission Order
of Conditions for this road dated 8-29-2017 (see attached) specifically prohibits the use of
sodium deicing compounds on this road in perpetuity. However, there would be no way to
safely maintain this road as an emergency access for a project of this size without the use of
sodium deicing compounds and these deicing compounds would inevitably leach into and
contaminate the abutting wetlands.
It is confounding that the Applicants continue to push for the approval of a project which
contains such insurmountable safety and environmental problems. We applaud the Board for

taking time to carefully examine the safety, engineering and environmental issues posed by this
project. We also request that the Board require the Applicants to prepare a scaled architectural
model of their plan which contains not just the isolated project site, but also contains each of
the abutting properties and homes as well as the adjacent wetlands. This model will allow the
Board and the abutting neighbors - whose properties will be so dramatically impacted by this
project.:.. to evaluate the impact of the proposed raised elevation of the site and the retaining
walls on the abutting properties. Thank you for your consideration of the concerns expressed in
this letter.
Sincerely,

Cc:

Weston Board of Select
Weston Conservation Commission
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

OEP File Number.

WPA Form 8B - Certificate of Compliance

S37-1~3

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Provided by DEP

A. Project Inforniation
Important:
When filling out
fonnsonthe
computer, use
only the tab key
to move your
cursor • do not
uaetherehlm
key.

1. This Certificate of Compliance is issued to:
Laurence Fordham
Name

518 South Ave

Mailing Address

Weston

MA

City/Town

State

02493
Zip Code

2. This Certificate of Compliance is issued for work regulated by a final Order of
Conditions issued to:
Laurence Fordham
Name
337-1223
3/16/2015
DEPF"lleNwnber

Dated

3. The project site is located at

518 South Ave

Weston

Street Addreu

City/Town

Lot30-10

Map43
Aueasors Map/Plat Number

Parcelll.ot Nwnber
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f Co
- nd
- itio_n_wa_s_reco
_ _rded
__a_tt_he_R_eg- is_try_o_fDeed
__
s_fo_r:_---'Property OWner (If different)

34377

Middlesex

Book

County

386

Page

Certificate

4. A site Inspection was made in the presence of the applicant, or the applicant's agent,
on:
Date

wpalnnllb.cloc; • ,..., 512911,
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 8B - Certificate of Compliance
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

DEP File Number:

337-1223

Provided by OEP

B. Certification
Check all that apply:

181

Complete Certification: It is hereby certified that the work regulated by the
above-referenced Order of Conditions has been satisfactorily completed.

O

Partial Certfflcatlon: It is hereby certified that only the following portions of work
regulated by the above-referenced Order of Conditions have been satisfactorily
completed. The project areas or work subject to this partial certification that have
been completed and are released from this Order are:

181

Ongoing Conditions: The following conditions of the Order shall continue:
(Include any conditions contained in the Final Order, such as maintenance or
monitoring, that should continue for a longer period).
Condition Numbers:

45. The UH of pesticides, herbicides, fungicides or Insecticides Is prohlbtted within
the Buffer Zone and Riverfront Area. Only the use of slow-release organic granular
type fertilizer is allowed in the Buffer Zone. This condition shall be recorded on the
Certificate of Compliance.

46. No sodium chloride or calcium chloride deicing agents shall be used within wetland
buffer zones on this property. The use of untreated sand shall be allowed on the
property. This condition shall remain in perpetuity and shall bei recorded as such on
the Certificate of Compliance.

C. Authorization
Issued by:

Weston

8~ 2- Il-

~~d•mnce
This Certificate must be signed by a majority of the Conservation Commission and a
copy sent to the applicant and appropriate DEP Regional Office (See
http://WNW.mass.gov/eea/agencies/massdep/about/contacts/ ).
~nse,vatlon Commlsslon
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Ma-chusetts Deparbnent of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

DEP FIie Number:

WPA Form 8B - Certificate of Compliance

337-1223

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Provided by DEP

D. Recording Confirmation
The applicant Is responsible for ensuring that this Certificate of Compliance is recorded in
the Registry of Deeds or the Land Court for the district In which the land Is located.
Detach on dotted line and submit to the Conservation Commission.

To:
Weston
Conservation Commistion

Please be advised that the Certificate of Compliance for the project at
518 South Ave

337-1223

Project Location

DEP FIie NIIT!bet

Has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds of:

County

for:

Property Owner

and has been noted in the chain of title of the affected property on:

B001,

Page

If recorded land, the Instrument number which identifies this transaction Is:

If registered land, the document number which identifies this transaction is:

Document Number
Signature of Applicant
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